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Keeping pace with 
change
The climate is changing, and with it, the 
forests are changing too. This is why the 
Bundesforste has drawn up a separate 
future vision for each of its 120 forest 
districts. This will bring forest manage-
ment into line with the changed clima-
tic conditions by 2100. The key here is 
variety, because forests that are rich in 
species have proven to be more resilient 
in the face of extreme weather, and they 
are also better equipped against pests. 
In the forests of the future, trees will 
grow that cope better with drought, that 
can withstand storms well, and which 
are naturally present in the given regi-
ons. Game populations compatible with 
the habitat are particularly important 
for forests to rejuvenate under their own 
steam. ÖBf will be investing roughly 
EUR 100 million in forests of the future 
over the coming years because in many 
respects, a healthy forest is our best way 
of protecting the climate.

A company for everyone 
Österreichische Bundesforste (Bundes-
forste, ÖBf) maintains one in every ten 
square metres of land in Austria – from 
the Arlberg massif to the Donau-Auen 
National Park. Fifteen percent of the 
country’s forests and 70 of its larger la-
kes are managed by ÖBf. Around half 
of these areas are covered by nature 
conservation laws, and a third of the 
forest in mountainous areas is desig-
nated as protection forest. Our nature 
areas are grouped into twelve forestry 
operations and two national park units. 
Bundesforste’s core business is forestry 
management, along with associated 
hunting and fishing activities. Busi-
ness segments which are increasingly 
important for the company’s success 
are Real estate, Services and Renewab-
le energy. Since being spun off in 1997, 
ÖBf is a joint-stock company under the 
sole proprietorship of the Republic of 
Austria.

Key figures 2019
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The Bundesforste 
manages 850,000 
hectares of nature 
– forests, lakes and 
mountains – for the 

general public.

Forest and Timber

Financial figures

2017 2018 2019

Annual sustainable yield (allowed cut) ÖBf AG
in 1,000 harvested solid m3, mixed

1,587 1,587 1,603

Timber harvested1 (=felling)  
ÖBf AG in 1,000 harvested solid m3, mixed

1,484 1,522 1,461

Total area ÖBf AG in ha
as per company measurement

850,000 850,000 850,000

Forest area in ha 510,000 510,000 510,000

1) Solid timber, including timber for beneficiaries of forest utilisation rights

ÖBf-Group

2017 2018 2019

Total output in € million 235.6            238.0 222.4

Operating profit (EBIT) in € million 32.4             27.8 13.2

Return on sales (profit on ordinary activities after rights 
of usufruct/revenues) in %

13.2             11.7 6.7

Equity ratio in % 51.5              54.0 52.0

 

Man and Society

2017 2018 2019

Employees at ÖBf Group2 1,122 1,103 1,079

Employees at affiliates 97 103 107

Employees at ÖBf AG3 1,025 1,000 972

 Salaried employees at ÖBf AG 614 620 623

 Wage earners at ÖBf AG 411 380 349

 Proportion of women ÖBf AG (as of 31.12) in % 17.9% 18.2% 18.6%
2) In full-time equivalents; on a yearly average; deviations to previous yearly reports due to a calcu-
lation conversion 3) Excluding employees in leave-of-absence phase of progressive retirement

2017 2018 2019

Forest management – planting of seedlings
(afforestation) in 1,000 forest plants 2,097 1,947 1,755

Forest and fauna – number of young
browsing-damaged stems per ha5 4,814 4,418 3,886

Nature

4) Applies to areas with young trees, corresponding to around 
21% of the total number of plants per ha

www.bundesforste.at

Facts & Figures

Got something to tell us? We look forward to hearing from you. 
bundesforste@bundesforste.at 

1 Forest unit Wienerwald / Unternehmensleitung

2 Forest unit Waldviertel-Voralpen

3 Forest unit Steiermark

4 Forest unit Steyrtal

5 Forest unit Traun-Innviertel

6 Forest unit Inneres Salzkammergut

7 Forest unit Kärnten-Lungau

8 Forest unit Flachgau-Tennengau

9 Forest unit Pongau

10 Forest unit Pinzgau

11 Forest unit Unterinntal

12 Forest unit Oberinntal

13 National park unit Donau-Auen

14 National park unit Kalkalpen

Sustainability is our greatest asset 
Nature’s value cannot be overestimated. 
Today, more and more people are realising 
this, and they also know that we have to 
take specific measures to protect nature 
for future generations. For this reason, pu-
blic awareness of our impact on nature and 
the environment is now stronger than ever, 
along with increased interest in using re-
sources wisely. How much energy we use is 
as big a part of this question as the modes 
of transportation we choose. At the same 
time, there are also increasing demands on 
nature as a habitat for wildlife and a space 
for people to relax. 

At Bundesforste, we are the nature conser-
vation enterprise for all of Austria. As such, 
we bear a very special responsibility, both 
for developments in society and for the 
ways in which we use our natural resources 
and natural habitats. 

Sustainability is therefore our guiding prin-
ciple. In our case, sustainability means ta-
king only as much from nature as can readily 
grow back. And more broadly, it means re-
cognising that societal well-being and the 
protection of nature and the environment 
are just as valuable as economic success. 
This is the only way to achieve our larger 
goals: to make an important contribution, 
as part of the bio-economy, to the societal 
transition toward a circular economy based 
on renewable resources.

OUR 
GUIDING 

PRINCIPLES

We ensure our 
company’s 

profitability for 
the long term 

and through solid 
partnerships.

We preserve 
and improve 
biodiversity 

and the natural 
resources 
entrusted 

to us.

We are a 
responsible 

partner for the 
region and its 

people.

WHO WE ARE
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USE OF ÖBf TIMBER 2019
Solid wood1 measured in thousands of harvested solid m3, in-
cluding timber for the beneficiaries of forest utilisation rights

Laubholz Nadelholz Gesamt

Sawlogs 19 738 757

Industrial timber 156 342 498

Wood fuel2 87 90 177

Other3 1 28 29

Total 263 1,198 1,461

1) Solid wood = timber whose diameter with bark is more than 7 cm
2) Forest biomass
3) Other logs, fuel wood and mixed lots

COMPOSITION OF HARVESTED
TIMBER VOLUME 2019
according to various criteria, solid wood1 measured in
thousands of harvested solid m3

2018 Change in % 2019

Type of sales/production

Direct labour¹ 1,282 -5.2 1.215

Stumpage sales 59 -13.6 51
Transfer to benefi-
ciaries of forest
utilisation rights

151 -2.6 147

Other2 30 60.0 48

Wood type
Hardwood 315 -16.5 263

Softwood 1,207 -0.7 1,198

Type of use

Thinnings
(=prior use) 664 20.6 801

Harvesting of
mature timber
(=end use)

858 -23.1 660

Type of operation
Commercial forest 1,375 -4.9 1,308

Protection forest 147 4.1 153

Total volume 1,522 -4.0 1,461
1) Production by ÖBf employees, forest technology,
logging companies and farmers
2) Remaining at the forest site, payment in kind, etc.

FOREST MANAGEMENT 
MEASURES 2019

Costs in € million Area in ha

Planting 2.0 881

Care of young trees
(=tending young stands) 0.9 1,611

Protection against game 0.8 4,536

Protection against grazing 0.3 1,751

Care of young forests
(=thicket maintenance) 1.9 2,352

Combating beetle 5.8 –

Other1) 0.5 646

Initial thinning2) – 2,129

Total expenditure 12.3 –

1) Combating old man’s beard (Clematis vitalba), pruning,
fertilising, etc.
2) The costs of initial thinning are included in the costs of
harvesting.

Forest management

Wisely invested   
Climate change did not give Bundesforste 
forests any time for a breather during 2019 
either. The quantity of damaged timber 
rose sharply again to 1,152,000 solid cu-
bic metres (79% of the timber harvested; 
2018: 66%). This was largely attributable 
to snow breakage in January and to loca-
lised windfall during the year. The damage 
caused by bark beetles declined overall, 
but a slight increase was registered in 
the priority region of Waldviertel (Lower 
Austria). Approximately half of the forest 
management expenses – EUR 5.8 million 
and thus again much more than in 2018 
– were spent on combating bark beetle 
infestation. More than 1,000 slit traps and 
net traps were built along with over 7,000 
trap trees. In line with the strategy of reju-
venating forests more by means of natural 
regeneration, the number of reforested 
plants dropped further in 2019. Nature is 
therefore increasingly taking over the se-
lection of the most suitable young trees.   

Forest/Timber

Turbulent timber harvest  
Totalling roughly 120 million solid cubic metres, the quantity of damaged timber 
in windfall and beetle-infested timber in Central Europe topped a new record in 
2019. The supply of logs exceeded demand on the market for long periods, resul-
ting in a falling timber price along with overwhelmed harvest and transportation 
capacities. The tight situation on the market presented huge challenges for the Fo-
rest/Timber segment. For example, the reporting year began with an already large 
stock of windfall timber. This was followed by huge snow breakages in Upper Aus-
tria and Salzburg as well as beetle infestations, primarily in Waldviertel affected 
by the dry weather. Overall, ÖBf registered a damaged timber ratio of 79% of the 
entire timber harvested. Parallel to this, timber harvesting costs increased from 
EUR 28.60/solid m3 (2018) to EUR 32.5/solid m3. The demand for high-quality 
saw logs only surged towards the end of the year. Working at full capacity, within 
a few weeks more than one third of the entire quantity of harvested timber was 
delivered to customers all across Austria in the form of newly harvested quality 
timber. Given the glut of damaged timber, customers attached great value to the 
PEFC sustainability and origin seal that is used to certify ÖBf forests. Operating 
revenues were down by 12.7% to EUR 116.0 million (2018: EUR 132.9 million) in 
the Forest/Timber segment. The result was also influenced by the absence of the 
largest buyer of wood chips in Eastern Austria, as the Vienna-Simmering biomass 
power plant closed down for a few months in 2019 after green electricity subsidies 
expired. This is why it is all the more pleasing that we managed to maintain the 
sustainable timber harvest goal of 1.5 million solid cubic metres – for the ninth 
time in a row.

business year 2019

In 2019, ÖBf 
harvested 

1,461,000  
solid cubic metres 
of timber. No more 
than the amount 
that grows back.

Hunting

Striking a balance
The main focal points in 2019 for the Hun-
ting segment were to strike a healthy 
balance between forest and fauna and 
to adapt winter feeding methods. Given 
the winter that had an exceptionally large 
amount of snow, some were concerned 
that the red deer in ÖBf forests were not 
fed properly. As expected though, thanks 
to their fat reserves and energy-saving 
strategies as well as species-appropriate 
feeding, where necessary, the deer were 
largely able to survive the thick snow, 
mainly because the snow caused a lot of 
tree top breakage that was available to 
the deer as natural food. Nonetheless, the 
Bundesforste did learn from the situation: 
the feeding strategy was subjected to a 
scientific evaluation, dialogue with the 
hunting community was stepped up and 
regional emergency feeding concepts 
were elaborated. New signs provide in-
formation about the need for wild ani-
mals to rest, and urge those doing winter 
sports to be mindful of this. The opera-
ting performance in the Hunting segment 
reached roughly the same level as the 
previous year at EUR 20.6 million (2018: 
EUR 20.3 million).

Carinthia-Lungau forestry operation

Roman Plieschnegger, hunting and fishery specialist
The fact we cannot take more from nature than grows back is not just applicable for 
timber harvesting, it also reads true for fishing. And if the fish are then served on 
the table as regional specialities without being transported over long distances – 
just like wild game from the forest – we make a contribution towards climate 
change mitigation. A contribution that lies very close to my heart.

DEVELOPMENT OF HARVESTED
TIMBER VOLUME 2010 – 2019
Solid wood1 measured in thousands of harvested solid m3,
including timber for the beneficiaries of forest utilisation rights

Jahr
Thinnings  
(=prior use)

Harvesting
of mature
timber

Total
harvested
volume

Of which
damaged
wood

2010 426 1,278 1,704 1,279
2011 467 1,053 1,520 749
2012 562 962 1,524 512
2013 600 935 1,535 498
2014 618 911 1,529 531
2015 762 765 1,527 1,012
2016 645 870 1,515 770
2017 662 822 1,484 680
2018 664 858 1,522 1,004
2019 801 660 1,461² 1,152

1) Solid wood = timber whose diameter with bark is more than 7 cm
2) Excluding 99,000 harvested solid m3 of non-solid wood

Facts & Figures

Our employees’ thoughts about the forest of the future
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The education 
programme of the 

Bundesforste in 
2019 comprised 

roughly 200 TRAI-
NING and further 
education oppor-

tunities.

Kalkalpen National Park

Karin Oberaigner, Nature tours & Infrastructure 
As a nature guide it is particularly important for me to protect the natural environ-
ment that surrounds me every day, and to convey to visitors just how important it 
is for us all. In the Kalkalpen National Park our buildings are supplied almost ex-
clusively with renewable energy, we don’t make unnecessary trips by car and we 
travel – wherever possible – by public transport, even to seminars.

Real estate

Still enjoying success
ÖBf real estate is still very much in fa-
shion: this explains why the operating 
performance in this segment rose 5% to 
EUR 48.7 million compared to the previ-
ous year (EUR 46.4 million). Accounting 
for more than 20 percent of the entire 
operating performance of ÖBf, alongside 
Forest/Timber the Real estate segment is 
thus not just the second most important 
but also now the most profitable segment 
of the company. Last year we registered 
increases in demand again for building 
rights (+5.2%) and building lease con-
tracts (+8.8%), but the development of 
ÖBf-owned properties was also facilitated 
with the injection of more than seven mil-
lion euros in investment. In St. Johann im 
Pongau (Salzburg) a modern, eco-friendly 
and solid wood house with eight residen-
tial units and a mobile assisted living com-
munity was built in place of an old forestry 
building, including a photovoltaic system 
and an electric vehicle charging station. In 
Loibichl-Mondsee (Upper Austria) a multi-
occupational house made of solid wood 
was built on ÖBf land with a unique view 
of the Drachenwand mountain. Although 
the booming construction industry did 
raise the costs of the individual building 
projects, the Mineral resources segment 
registered increased demand for rocks 
and stones and hence increased its reve-
nue by 6.5%. Revenues were also up by 
more than 5% in connection with lake ma-
nagement. Furthermore, the Bundesforste 
purchased almost 500 m² of natural area 
on the northern bank of Lake Wörthersee. 
The natural reed belt will now be restored 
along the bank and the area will be left 
completely to nature and her inhabitants.

Renewable energy

More green electricity  
The abundant snow in winter ensured 
the small-scale hydropower segment 
enjoyed a very successful financial year. 
Once the snow melted, the bodies of 
water supplied enough water to keep 
the turbines of the now eight small-
scale hydropower plants operating at 
full capacity. These plants, some of 
which ÖBf operates with partners, ge-
nerated more green power than ever 
before, at 67 GWh. Together with the 
Pretul wind farm (Styria), which fed 93 
Gwh of electricity into the grid as plan-
ned, despite varying wind conditions, 
this segment is making an increasingly 
important contribution to ÖBf’s conso-
lidated profit. In addition to this, the 
Bundesforste (33.3% share) operates the 
Vienna-Simmering biomass power 
plant together with Wien Energie 
GmbH (66.6% share). With green elec-
tricity subsidies expiring, the boiler of 
the plant fell silent for a few months 
during the reporting year, only retur-
ning to full capacity in February 2020. 
Operating performance (ÖBf share in 
all plants) fell by 11.5% to EUR 14.6 
million (2018: EUR 16.5 million) as a 
result. Looking forward, the signs point 
towards growth: the Pretul wind farm 
is being expanded and the ground-
breaking ceremony for the ninth ÖBf 
small-scale hydropower plant is on the 
Renewable Energy agenda for 2020.

In 2019 the  
Bundesforste 

generated  
260 GWH of 

green electricity 
across all plants.

Forest/Timber

Storage on rail
Together with Papierholz Austria GmbH, 
the Bundesforste established a new tim-
ber storage site at its former sawmill in 
Amstetten (Lower Austria), which has a 
direct connection to the rail network of 
Rail Cargo Austria. Using a mobile weigh-
bridge, the timber deliveries from the 
region are registered using a barcode 
scanner. There is space for 150,000 m³ 
of timber. Via the newly built rail track 
the stored timber can be loaded direct-
ly onto “giga wagons” with double the 
amount of transportation capacity, and 
delivered to the client in a manner that 
saves on CO2 emissions. The new timber 
hub represents an important partnership 
between forestry and the manufacturing 
industry to overcome the growing quan-
tity of damaged timber in the region as a 
result of climate change.

Talent management

Practice makes perfect
The Bundesforste is an appealing emplo-
yer for young people interested in nature: 
last year 15 apprentices began their trai-
ning in the fields of Forestry and Hunting. In 
the interests of forward staff planning, the 
focus in 2019 was mainly placed on the-
oretical and practical cooperation frame-
works with forestry education institutions 
– ranging from the Forestry Schools and 
the Higher Vocational Schools for Fore-
stry to the University of Natural Resources 
and Life Sciences. Alongside 70 internship 
places and field trips for school pupils and 
students, the Bundesforste also helps pro-
mote young talent in its own workshops, 
and reported on work in the forests by gi-
ving presentations.

Climate and environmental protection

Less plastic & traffic 
Products made from petroleum-based 
plastics are also used in forest ma-
nagement activities. From a quantity 
perspective, the most relevant ones are 
growth shelters, mesh and clamps that 
are designed to protect young trees 
from being bitten by wildlife and gra-
zing livestock. If these remain in the fo-
rest they turn into microplastics – as de-
monstrated by the examination of soil 
samples in early 2019 – which harm the 
environment. This is why a field study 
with biodegradable growth shelters was 
launched in the Wienerwald forestry 
operation. As part of a two-year project 
there will now be soil analyses conduc-
ted on a broader basis, with alternative 
products tested for their viability. Avo-
iding CO2 emissions generated by staff 
mobility was the goal of the continued 
expansion in infrastructure for video 
conferencing and Skype meetings. This 
ranges from single-workstation solu-
tions to equipping meeting rooms and 
installing large video conferencing sys-
tems. Almost 4,000 Skype sessions were 
organised in the reporting year, and 
the CO2 saved as a result of the online 
communication is to be assessed in the 
following phase.

ÖBf forests  
stored roughly  

1.1 MILLION  
TONNES OF 
CARBON last 

year.

Facts & Figures

business year 2019
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Nature conservation

Advocating diversity
In the reporting year, ÖBf staff again ex-
hibited great commitment to maintai-
ning biodiversity in the 120 forest dis-
tricts. A total of 1,333 measures were 
voluntarily implemented in the interest 
of nature conservation, almost half of the 
activities related to biodiversity manage-
ment, in which targeted forest habitats 
were improved with deadwood, habitat 
trees or rare types of tree. As part of 
open land management, meadows were 
regularly freed of undesired plants or in-
vasive neophytes like the giant hogweed. 
When forests are cleared or mountain 
pastures are slashed and burned, this be-
nefits species like the capercaillie and 
black grouse, which are worthy of pro-
tection. In turn, rare amphibians find 
new habitats in the forest in specially 
created ponds.

 
NATURSCHUTZAKTIVITÄTEN 
2019 

Ecosystem management

Planned ecology
In the Ecosystem management segment, 
2019 saw the beginning of a pioneering 
project for the entire forestry industry: 
following intensive preparations, traditio-
nal forestry planning in 13 forest districts 
– and hence covering roughly 45,000 
hectares of natural space – was expanded 
to include eco-friendly land use manage-
ment. To this end, in addition to the forest 
management planning the forest rangers 
receive an “Eco Plan”, which envisages 
specific nature conservation measures to 
preserve and improve biodiversity – such 
as promoting rare types of tree or establi-
shing species-rich forest edges along fo-
rest roads. The Eco Plan also includes are-
as worthy of protection, such as nature 
reserves, stepping stones and habitat 
networks. After its successful introduc-
tion, eco-friendly land use management 
will be expanded in the coming years to 
all 120 forest districts. The design and im-
plementation of the project took place in 
close cooperation with the WWF.

Teaching about nature

Learning from nature
17,000 children, young people and 
adults: this is how many people learnt 
about the forests and nature in 2019 from 
the “WILD.LIVE!” nature education pro-
gramme by the Bundesforste. For large 
events in particular, the WILD.LIVE! Mobi-
le platform was used. The team compri-
ses roughly 100 nature guides, ranging 
from forest experts and foresters through 
national park rangers and herbal educa-
tionalists to antkeepers, who protect the 
small but important insects. In the ma-
jor conservation areas, guided tours of 
historical buildings like the Bärenriedlau 
Hunting Lodge in the Kalkalpen National 
Park and the adventure-based experien-
tial education with health impacts on the 
regeneration trail in the Wienerwald are 
particularly popular.

Creative industry

Nature as the star  
Wild Media, Bundesforste’s location ser-
vice, continued its encouraging develop-
ment in 2019 with around 250 shooting 
days. It is not just the fascinating moun-
tains and the picturesque lakes on ÖBf 
land that guarantee a suitable setting for 
film, TV and advertising productions 
from all across the world. Historical 
buildings like Schloss Eckartsau were 
also in the focus of attentions as a back-
drop, like for the TV documentary “Eli-
sabeth – Empress on the Run”. In Aus-
seerland, shooting took place for two 
new parts of the lawyer comedy “Denn-
stein & Schwarz” with Martina Ebm and 
Maria Happel.

Species protection 
16%

Biodiversity  
management 45%

Wetlands  
managementt 9%

Environmental  
education &  
research 11%

Open land  
management 19%

Forest, Nature, Sustainability

Adrian Volk, Forest management team leader
Climate change is altering our forests. This not only requires a re-think in forest 
management, but also a think ahead to the next 100 years and more. This is why we 
are planning forests today, to the best of our knowledge, that are typical and diver-
se for every region, and which will be able to fulfil all their roles in protecting the 
climate in the future as well.

Fisheries

Netted
In the Fisheries segment, business in 2019 went exactly to plan, meaning the ope-
rating performance totalled two million euros. The majority of this stemmed from 
leasing the approximately 550 fishing areas on ÖBf waters. The demand for flexible 
daily and weekly permits rose slightly, and these can be purchased on the fishe-
ries website www.bundesforste-fischerei.at – more than 1,000 were sold in 2019. 
At the ÖBf’s own fishing operation in Salzkammergut, a new method of respon-
sible fishing was tested on Lake Hallstatt: using a “purse seine”, a net roughly 200 
metres long, the fish are enclosed in the shape of a ring before the net is drawn at 
the bottom. This way they cannot get caught or injured in the net. Only fish that 
are at least four years old and which have contributed to sufficient offspring in the 
lake are then removed. The Salzkammergut fishing season lasts from mid-March 
until the end of October. In 2019 the fishermen removed 5.5 tonnes of fish from the 
water bodies, the majority of which were Lake Hallstatt whitefish, which are sold 
via a partner, Fischerei Auseerland, to gastronomy companies and connoisseurs in 
the region. This quantity is sustainable, as roughly the same number of fish grow 
as are removed.

The Bundesforste 
organised 700 
guided nature 
tours in 2019 
throughout  

Austria.

Employee satisfaction

fit2work  
Under the motto “Health is the gre-
atest good”, in the reporting year the 
Personnel segment again expanded its 
already extensive range of occupational 
health and safety measures. Fit2work is 
a programme in which staff can obtain 
information, advice and support regar-
ding questions of mental and physical 
health in the workplace. Some models 
were created for the reintegration of 
colleagues after long periods of illness 
or maternity leave, while there are flexi-
ble working-hour frameworks available 
for staff with health issues.

Facts & Figures

business year 2019



 2019  Annual Accounts

Capacities at timber harvesting companies and haulers were well 
used on the whole, which also meant that production costs for timber 
harvesting and logistics costs rose sharply in the last financial year. The 
processing of damaged timber resulted in high stock levels since it was 
difficult to place the increased production quantities on the market gi-
ven the situation described above, especially in the summer months.

Thus demand for timber as a raw material (in all major product ran-
ges) underwent significant fluctuations during the reporting year. The 
oversupply caused infestations in Austria and in neighbouring coun-
tries, which exerted huge pressure on the European timber markets. 
Only in the fourth quarter of 2019 did the situation ease somewhat. The 
company’s volume and revenue control policies were confronted with 
major challenges throughout the whole year. Given the circumstances 
the emphasis was placed on aligning production, stock and sales with 
each other as much as possible and optimising levels, with a view to 
minimising the negative impacts on profit and cash flow. Cost cutting 
was also a priority in the given situation. This is why, despite all of the 
difficulties, the Bundesforste managed to generate a good profit in 2019.

With total felling amounting to 1,461,000 solid cubic metres we ma-
naged to keep the quantity of harvested timber at a sustainable level for 
the ninth year in a row, despite the widespread and severe weather 
events in Austria and other European countries in the reporting year. 
Snow breakage from the Nordstau weather effect in the Alps and wind-
related events, coupled with bark beetle populations to a lesser extent, 
caused great damage. Damaged timber amounted to 79% of the total 
felled, and was thus much higher than the previous year (2018: 66%). 
This created a demanding scenario for processing damaged timber, 
timber marketing and forest protection activities. Against this back-
ground, the strategy followed in previous years to invest as required in 
forest management, balanced silviculture, bark beetle control and forest 
health was continued. Determined efforts were also made to reduce da-
mage by game. A modest decline in beetle-infested wood is partly attri-
butable to intensive bark-beetle control efforts in previous years.

The Hunting and Fisheries business segments developed in line with 
expectations. Areas affected particularly heavily by game damage were 
taken under the ÖBf’s wing for hunting management purposes.

The Real Estate segment was again successful during 2019 in conti-
nuing the growth trend and in increasing the result. Steady or rising 
demand was observed across all major business areas in the reporting 
period. The increases in profit were primarily attributable to develop-
ments in Rental, Tourism and Mineral Resources.

In the Services segment, the areas of Forestry Services and Ecosys-
tem Management developed well. After the successful redimensioning 
work the Forest Technology segment generated a profit.

Preliminary remarks 
Consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared for Österreichische 
Bundesforste AG since the 2002 finan-
cial year. ÖBf AG handles the business 
segments of Forest/Timber (especially 
forest management and hunting) as well 
as Real Estate and Services. The busi-
ness segment of Renewable Energy is 
largely conducted in affiliates. ÖBf AG 
is the main contributor to the Group’s 
profits. The primary focus is therefore 
placed on presenting the direct acti-
vities of the parent company. Explicit 
reference is made in sections of the text 
where ÖBf AG subsidiaries and affiliates 
are described rather than ÖBf AG itself.   

 
Overview of the development of  
market segments relevant to ÖBf  

The 2019 financial year was very challenging for Österreichische 
Bundesforste AG (Bundesforste). At a global level, developments like 
the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from the European Union, the con-
tinuing high debt of major industrial countries, and trade-policy dispu-
tes (e.g. between the United States and China or the European Union) 
point towards a cooling of economic trends. 

In Central Europe, the timber industry had a massive oversupply of 
timber owing to huge storm damage, drought damage and bark beetle 
damage. Both in previous years and in 2019 this resulted in substantial 
declines in prices. ÖBf AG was and is only able to counter this develop-
ment to a very limited extent. The price for saw logs is a price determi-
ned by Central European market mechanisms, and individual compa-
nies can exert very little influence on this. 

Consolidated Management Report 
Österreichische Bundesforste AG
for the 2019 financial year

Oberinntal forestry operation

Simon Mungenast, Landeck forest ranger
In mountain valleys, the forest provides indispensable protection against avalan-
ches, rockfall or mudslides. For it to stay this way in the future, we have to make the 
forests fit for our climate. Hunting plays a key role here. In protection forests espe-
cially we need a level of game stock that the ecosystem can tolerate, so young trees 
can grow on their own. This helps both us, as people, as well as fauna and flora.

Some 100,000 
individual trees were 
checked for their sta-
bility in 2019 by ÖBf 
experts on behalf of 
municipalities or real 
estate management 

companies.

Services
Changing consulting  

Creating climate-fit forests for private 
forest owners or developing and main-
taining safe, vital and cooling tree popu-
lations near settlements were some of the 
key tasks in the reporting year for the 
roughly 25 experts in the Forestry Ser-
vices multidisciplinary team. Around 
20,000 hectares of forest – correspon-
ding to approximately double the size of 
the federal state capital of Linz – is ma-
naged for private and institutional forest 
owners. New clients were also added in 
the field of tree inspections: arborists 
are now working on ensuring healthy 
and safe tree populations in the parks of 
Schloss Klessheim (Salzburg) and in the 
March-Thaya-Auen communities (Lo-
wer Austria) for example. Looking at the 
roughly 45 projects implemented in rela-
tion to ecosystem planning, one that cat-
ches the eye in particular is the develop-
ment of a ski route management concept 
for the holiday region of Phyrn-Priel, 
which should create new and attractive 
options for winter sport enthusiasts but 
ones that always bear fauna and flora in 
mind. The restructuring of the area and 
a focus on higher-value projects meant 
the operating performance of Forestry 
services did fall by 18.2 percent in 2019 
to EUR 3.6 million (2018: EUR 4.4 milli-
on), but it made a larger contribution to 
the overall profit.

business year 2019
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DEVELOPMENT OF ÖBF GROUP
Equity holdings

ÖBf AG deals with all its holdings through ÖBf Beteiligungs GmbH, 
which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ÖBf AG; there are no branches. 
The holding structure as at 31 December 2019 is shown on the fol-
lowing organisational chart:

In the Renewable Energy segment, Bundesforste is involved in the 
fields of wind energy, small-scale hydropower, biomass and – to a limi-
ted extent – photovoltaics. Electricity prices showed a positive develop-
ment in the reporting year. The supply of wind and water was satisfac-
tory in the reporting year, while the operation of small-scale hydropo-
wer plants and the Pretul wind farm largely took place free of any tech-
nical problems.

Potential analyses and project developments focusing on Bundes-
forste areas are still performed in relation to wind power. Different va-
riants can be considered here for planning and implementation, where 
Bundesforste either provides areas for third parties, or acts for itself or 
with partners as a constructor and operator.

The Pretul wind farm (Fischbach Alps, Styria) that currently has 14 
wind energy plants will be expanded in the coming years with another 
four installations. The project received its official stamp of approval in 
2019, and the construction work is expected to start in 2021.

In the Small-Scale Hydropower business segment, the “Langer 
Grund Ache” project in Tyrol was submitted to the authorities for ap-
proval and received the go-ahead under the Water Act. The approval 
based on nature conservation law was given in spring 2020.

Other projects are also being pursued, where the development of the 
electricity market and general regulatory conditions are crucial for in-
vestment decisions.

With regard to photovoltaics, the potential of integrating photovol-
taic systems into buildings at ÖBf sites was explored, and a few indivi-
dual projects have already been implemented. Due to current economic 
conditions, however, there are no plans at the moment to develop large 
systems.

Bundesforste – with the exception of the WEBBK (Wien Energie 
Bundesforste Biomasse Kraftwerk GmbH & Co KG), in which Bundes-
forste has a share of 33.3% – supplies raw materials for biomass. Utili-
sing the raw material of wood by way of thermal processing (recovery 
of electricity and heat) contributes to reducing dependence on fossil 
fuels and therefore to protecting the climate. In future this will also 
make an important contribution towards achieving a rounded product 
portfolio as well as to forest health. At the end of July 2019 the biomass 
power plant in Simmering shut down owing to expired green electricity 
subsidies. A new Subsidy Act was adopted in December 2019 by the 
Vienna state parliament. Under these new conditions the plant was re-
started in the first quarter of 2020.

ÖBf-Group actual 2018 actual 2019

Sales revenues (in € million) 226.4 202.0

EBIT (in € million) 27.8 13.2

EBIT margin (in %) 12.3 6.5

Net profit/loss for the year (in € million) 20.0 10.3

Return on equity(%)*) 8.7 4.4

Equity capital (in € million) 230.4 233.7

Equity ratio (%) 54.0 52.0

EBITDA (in € million) 39.7 24.4

CF from ongoing business activity  
(in € million) 28.2 -2.1

Thanks to ongoing simplification and quality improvements in the 
building portfolio, earnings in the Building Rentals area were increased 
and costs were further reduced, despite a decrease in rentable areas and 
strategic vacancies in preparation for renovations. The location and 
property strategy, which aims to further increase quality and profitabi-
lity in the Rental segment, was further implemented consistently in the 
reporting year.

Good economic performance in the construction sector resulted in 
higher building costs on the one hand, but also had a positive impact on 
the Mineral Resources segment. In light of this and owing to large inf-
rastructure projects, this business segment even managed to slightly 
exceed its best result to date (achieved in the 2017 financial year).

Operating performance in the Services segment was EUR 13.6 mil-
lion and therefore slightly lower than that of the previous year (EUR 
15.7 million). There were various reasons for this. For instance, lower 
Forestry Services revenue relative to the previous year stemmed prima-
rily from the redimensioning of forestry consulting, forestry construc-
tion and ecosystem planning. In Forest Technology there was a shift in 
the reporting year between the shares of services performed on the ex-
ternal market and those performed within the company. Ecosystem 
Management, which alongside a variety of individual projects includes 
the management of the national parks Donau-Auen and Kalkalpen as 
well as the Wienerwald biosphere reserve and other areas (e.g. Dürren-
stein wilderness, Hohe Tauern national park), makes a substantial con-
tribution to maintaining the natural landscapes and ecological diversi-
ty of Austria, besides creating economic added value. In comparison to 
the previous year the results here were satisfactory.

The operation of small-scale hydropower plants was largely free of 
technical problems. 

Electricity generation at the Pretul wind farm was again significant-
ly higher than originally expected.

Assets and capital structure
The balance sheet total of the ÖBf Group was EUR 449.6 million, 

higher than the previous year (EUR 426.3 million). This is mainly attri-
butable to the increase in solid timber stocks because of damaged tim-
ber and to the investment activity of ÖBf AG in the reporting year.

The equity ratio was 52.0% with equity capital of EUR 233.7 million. 
Compared to the previous year (54.0%), the share of equity capital re-
mains at a constantly high level.

Cash flow and finance
At EUR -2.1 million, the cash flow from operational business activi-

ties was around EUR 30.3 million lower than the previous year’s figure 
(EUR 28.2 million). This is mainly because of business trends in the 
Forest/Timber segment at ÖBf AG. It was very difficult to place the vo-
lume of damaged timber on the market in the reporting year, which led 
to higher stock levels of solid timber and a marked deterioration in wor-
king capital compared to the previous year. What is more, the volume 
and prices of in-house harvested timber were lower than the previous 
year, for market reasons, while production costs in timber harvesting 
were higher. 

The aggregate borrowings of EUR 149.1 million were higher than in 
the previous year (EUR 124.4 million). This is mainly attributable to 
development of cash flow from operational activities at ÖBf AG in the 
reporting year.

DEVELOPMENT OF ÖBF AG 
During the 2019 financial year Österreichische Bundesforste AG 

achieved a profit before tax (EBT) of EUR 10.2 million (2018: EUR 22.1 
million) with an operating performance of EUR 212.0 million (2018: 
EUR 227.9 million). The volume of own timber sold was around 1.22 
million solid m3 and therefore slightly below the level of the previous 
year (2018: 1.28 million solid m3) for market reasons and due to dama-
ged timber. Taking account of the stumpage sales and the timber given 
free of charge to the beneficiaries of forest utilisation rights, the total 
felled was around 1.46 million solid m3 (2018: 1.52 million solid m3). In 
2019 we therefore contributed again to ensuring sustainable forest ma-
nagement by carefully planning and managing quantities. At about 
451,000 solid m3 (taking damaged timber into account), the stock of 
solid timber at the end of 2019 was higher than the stocks held at the 
start of the reporting year (223,000 solid m3).

In the Hunting and Fisheries business segments, steady overall busi-
ness development was recorded as per the plan.

In the Real Estate segment, earnings were again increased signifi-
cantly in 2019. A contribution to earnings of EUR 42.9 million was ge-
nerated based on an operating performance of EUR 48.7 million. A si-
gnificant increase was achieved in the Tourism-Lakes business segment 
compared to the previous year. Earnings also increased further in the 
Leasing segment due to steady demand for building rights and building 
leases, and the large-scale conversion of mobile phone towers to 4G 
technology.

HOLDINGS ÖBf SHARE %

Windpark Pretul GmbH 100

WIEN ENERGIE 
Bundesforste Biomasse 

Kraftwerk (WEBBK) GmbH und GmbH & Co KG 
jeweils 33.3

Hallstatt Wasserkraft GmbH 51

Kraftwerk Dientenbach GmbH 33.3

Wasserkraftwerk Taurach GmbH 60

Wasserkraftwerk Forstaubach Gleiming GmbH 60

ÖBf Wasserkraft Ges.m.b.H. 100

Dachstein Tourismus AG (DAG) 4.15

Österreichische Bundesforste AG

ÖBf Beteiligungs GmbH (Holding-Funktion) 
ÖBf Share: 100 %

*) relative to annual net earnings

Earnings and income
The consolidated profit was again largely determined by the opera-

ting profit of ÖBf AG during the 2019 financial year. The consolidated 
profit (EBT) came in around EUR 13.4 million, and was thus about 
EUR 3.2 million higher than that of ÖBf AG. This is primarily attribu-
table to the profit contributed by Windpark Pretul GmbH and the 
equity holding in the Small-Scale Hydropower segment.

Sales revenues of EUR 202 million (2018: EUR 226.4 million) as 
well as earnings before tax (EBT) of EUR 13.4 million (2018: EUR 26.4 
million) were consolidated.

Financial performance indicators 
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Order situation 
When it comes to the business development of ÖBf AG, it is the de-

mand for timber as a raw material, the utilisation of real estate (e.g. 
leasing and rental of land and buildings, use for tourism, granting of 
building rights, use of mineral resources), hunting and fishing, the ser-
vices segment and the development of the energy segment which are of 
the utmost importance. 

Given the difficult market conditions, the order situation in the Fo-
rest/Timber business segment was much more strained than in previ-
ous years. Some product ranges were difficult to place on the market. 
The situation in relation to biomass was challenging because there was 
a lot of damaged timber on the market due to related events in the re-
porting year causing this damage, and because production at some 
plants was shut down owing to the lack of clarity surrounding green 
electricity subsidies. 

The order situation for Hunting and Fisheries was satisfactory in the 
2019 financial year. 

A positive trend was recorded for Real Estate/Tourism/Water in 
2019. The trend of steady income and profit increases continued.

In the Services segment, satisfactory overall growth was recorded 
relative to the previous year. 

Power offtake agreements with fixed prices were concluded in the 
Renewable Energy segment. 

Earnings and income  
The ordinary business result (EBIT) was recorded as EUR 7.6 milli-

on (2018: EUR 22.5 million). Taking account of the financial result, 
profit before tax (EBT) is EUR 10.2 million (2018: EUR 22.1 million). 
The financial result comprises a profit distribution from ÖBf Beteili-
gungs GmbH amounting to EUR 3 million. 

Net income for the year comes to around EUR 8.3 million (2018: 
EUR 16.6 million). The usufruct fee which is set by law at 50% of net 
income for the year and is payable to the owner, i.e. the Republic of 
Austria, was EUR 4.2 million, compared to EUR 8.3 million in 2018. 

Financial performance indicators

To complement the above explanations, the operating performance 
of the individual business segments over time is shown below. The dia-
gram relates to the 2019 financial year:

view and discussion of the system as a whole, is carried out annually 
and involves the entire second level of management. 

The Managing Board is notified of the results of the risk inventories 
in standardised reports, and it reports on the results to the Supervisory 
Board as a basis for discussion. 

The risks from the market, customers and potential natural disasters 
continue to dominate the analysis. Alongside the negative effects of cli-
mate change, discussions within the company about the type and inten-
sity of nature and forest area management have become increasingly 
important. 

Market and customer risk
The customer sectors which are important for the Bundesforste 

(particularly the sawmill, paper and board/pulp industries, the const-
ruction sector, real estate, tourism, and mining companies) were in 
good shape in the reporting year. However, the economic situation as a 
whole is beginning to show increased volatility. This applies especially 
for the Central European timber markets, which are particularly expo-
sed to the negative impacts of climate change. The measures adopted by 
the Austrian Federal Government because of the Covid pandemic will 
undoubtedly have an effect on macroeconomic development and there-
fore on key customer industries for the Bundesforste.

Risk of disaster
January 2019 was characterised by intensive and long-lasting snow-

fall. Severe damage caused by snow breakage was seen particularly be-
cause of the Nordstau weather effect in the Alps, and not all of this 
could be processed and removed during the past financial year. The 
months following the snow breakage were warmer and drier than the 
long-term average, a situation relieved by the much cooler and damper 
May with sufficient rain. The dry period through the summer, espe-
cially in the Waldviertel region, gave rise to widescale damage by bark 
beetles. Generally speaking, we still have to expect that extreme events 
may occur again at any time. In the reporting year in particular we saw 
that events in neighbouring countries have marked impacts on the Aus-
trian timber market.

Long-term strategies to counter disasters and their effects include, in 
particular, predictive forest management measures, diversification and 
thus the promotion of business areas which are less likely to be influ-
enced by weather events, as well as the formation of appropriate precau-
tionary reserves on the balance sheet where appropriate. For years the-
re has been close cooperation with the world of science. Research pro-
jects on climate change and their impacts are regularly supported.

Financial risk
Bank guarantees, other indemnities, deposits or pre-payments on 

the part of customers are the main safeguards used against the risk of 
default on trade accounts receivable. No transactions with derivative 
financial instruments are conducted. 

Employee and (working) process risk
The qualifications and motivations of employees and corresponding 

Cash flow and finance 
At EUR -8.1 million, the cash flow from operational business activi-

ties was around EUR 29.2 million lower than the previous year’s figure 
(EUR 21.1 million). This is mainly because of business trends in the 
Forest/Timber segment. It was very difficult to place the volume of da-
maged timber on the market in the reporting year, which led to higher 
stock levels of solid timber and a marked deterioration in working ca-
pital compared to the previous year. What is more, the volume and 
prices of in-house harvested timber were lower than the previous year, 
for market reasons, while production costs in timber harvesting were 
higher. 

Aggregate borrowings, including financial liabilities to affiliated 
companies, totalled EUR 130.2 million, higher than in the previous 
year (EUR 104 million). This increase is mainly attributable to the de-
velopment of cash flow from operational activities in the reporting 
year.

Investments 
Investments, including assets reported as “buildings and plants un-

der construction” and the “low-value assets” which were capitalised 
and written off again during the same year, amounted to EUR 17.4 mil-
lion (2018: EUR 12.3 million) and therefore were a total of EUR 5.1 
million more than in the previous year. The main focus of the invest-
ment activity in 2019 lay in real estate and in the development of the 
road network.

Assets and capital structure 
The balance sheet total of ÖBf AG was EUR 421.7 million, a figure 

higher than the previous year (EUR 397.5 million). This is mainly attri-
butable to the increase in solid timber stocks because of damaged tim-
ber and to the investment activity in the reporting year. 

The equity ratio was 51.9% with equity capital of EUR 219.1 million. 
Compared to the previous year (54.8%), the share of equity capital re-
mains at a constantly high level.

 

Risk management and risk structure 
The management of risks and opportunities and an efficient and 

effective internal control system are essential elements of corporate 
management at the Bundesforste. Continuous improvements, adjust-
ments and comparisons with other businesses play an important role 
in the company’s further development.  

The company’s risk situation is analysed by a team of Bundesforste 
experts each quarter in a structured process (risk inventory) using a 
defined system. The risk landscape is adapted as necessary (e.g. expan-
ded with new risk categories). Part of this process also includes, in par-
ticular, deriving specific recommendations for risk mitigation and eli-
mination measures by defining the responsibility for implementation 
and monitoring the execution of the activities concerned as time goes 
by and drawing up learning objectives. A full revision, including a re-Services: 6.4 %

Timber trade: 
7.1 %

Hunting /  
fischeries: 10.6 %

Own timber: 47.7 %

Renewable
energy: 0.9 %

Real estate: 23.0 %

Other: 4.4 %

in Mio. € actual 2017 actual 2018 actual 2019

Own timber 108.8 113.2 101.0
Timber trade 22.2 19.7 15.0
Hunting 19.9 20.3 20.6
Fisheries 2.3 2.0 2.0
Forest / Timber 153.2 155.2 138.6

Renewable energy 1.7 1.6 1.9

Leasing 10.3 10.6 11.1
Rental 7.4 7.6 8.1
Tourism 16.6 17.8 18.3
Water 0.9 0.8 1.0
Mineral resources 10.1 9.5 10.1
Real estate 45.3 46.4 48.7

Consultancy 0.6 0.2 0.1
Forestry services 4.2 4.4 3.6
Forst technology 2.3 2.7 1.8
Ecosystem management 7.8 8.4 8.1
Services 14.9 15.7 13.6

Other services 9.4 9.0 9.3

External operating  
performance 224.5 227.9 212.0

ÖBf share actual 2018 actual 2019

Sales revenues (in € million) 216.5 191.8

EBIT (in € million) 22.5 7.6

EBIT margin (%) 10.4 4.0

Net profit/loss for the year (in € million) 16.6 8.3

Return on equity (%) *) 7.6 3.8

Equity capital (in € million) 217.7 219.1

Equity ratio (%) 54.8 51.9

EBITDA (in € million) 30.7 15.2

CF from ongoing business activity  
(in € million) 21.1 -8.1

*) relative to annual net earnings
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measures in the area of human resources and organisational develop-
ment as well as process and workplace safety are a permanent focus of 
corporate events. Established procedures, the internal control system 
and regular internal audits guarantee the quality of services and the 
security of business processes. Structured, externally conducted sur-
veys assess employee satisfaction at regular intervals, forming the basis 
for a continuous optimisation process.

Research and development 
The Bundesforste was involved in roughly 30 national and internati-

onal R&D projects in 2019, supporting research institutions in the form 
of cooperation frameworks. The total number of national and interna-
tional projects was about 40, which falls around the long-term average. 

The topic of “Forest of the Future” was researched particularly inten-
sively in the reporting year. This focused on the genetics and origins of 
trees, making tree populations fit for the future climate, managing da-
mage and reducing the influence of wild game. As part of a long-term 
implementation project, recommendations were lifted from a climate 
change adaptation project completed in 2012 on areas of the Wiener-
wald biosphere reserve for use in forest management throughout the 
Bundesforste. ÖBf AG is also looking forward to significant R&D fin-
dings on the eco-friendly extraction of timber and its use as an innova-
tive material.

Innovation management focuses on the four strategic areas below:
• Forestry 4.0 & Digitalisation
• Bio-economy & Renewable energy
• Alternative use of ecosystem
• Innovative stakeholder approach & management
From these areas and drawing on idea management, ÖBf AG is wor-

king on potential topics for the future that are relevant for the Compa-
ny, all as part of a structured innovation management process. These 
are designed to maintain and increase competitiveness as well as tap 
into new business potential. As the largest entity managing natural 
space in Austria, ÖBf AG expects to leverage significant bio-economic 
potential, which will be used, not least, to tackle the challenges of cli-
mate change.

Sustainability
Just like in previous years, in addition to sustainable forest manage-

ment ÖBf AG focused in the reporting year on the protective, recreati-
onal and well-being impacts of the forest, implementing numerous 
projects to protect and sustain habitats for flora and fauna. The guiding 
principle for these activities is the strategy project launched in 2015 
entitled “Ecology and Economy”, whose aim is to ensure the better 
compatibility of objectives in the fields of timber use, forest manage-
ment, reduction of CO2 emissions and implementing the ÖBf’s biodi-
versity strategy. Based on an evaluation of operational measures – sup-
ported by knowledge transfer and raising awareness – the implementa-
tion was assessed during the reporting year while adjustments and ad-
ditions were made.

Employees
Development of staff numbers
During 2019, ÖBf AG employed an average of 972 staff (full-time 

equivalents) – 349 manual and 623 non-manual employees. This com-
pares with 1,000 employees in 2018 (380 manual and 620 non-manual 
employees).

Age structure
In 2019 the average age of ÖBf employees fell to 43.9 years, with the 

average age of manual labourers dropping to 46.0 while that of office 
workers dropped to 42.8. The age groups most widely represented are 
the 51 to 60-year-olds and the 41 to 50-year-olds, at 34.3% and 20.7% 
respectively.

Equal opportunities
As at 31 December 2019 there were 17 female and 330 male manual 

workers as well as 166 female and 470 male non-manual employees, 
with a total of 183 women and 800 men employed by ÖBf. The propor-
tion of women was thus 0.4 percentage points higher than in the previ-
ous year, totalling 26.1% for non-manual employees and 4.9% for manu-
al employees. 

Workers with disabilities are employed as much as possible. During 
the reporting year this amounted to 19 people, 10 manual workers and 
9 non-manual workers. Penalty payments had to be made in some cases. 

Equal opportunity is ensured at the Bundesforste with regard to pay 
as well as hiring and promotion prospects. This is also evident from in-
come reports produced under the equal opportunity law (Gleichbe-
handlungsgesetz) over the past few years. Particular attention is paid to 
increasing the proportion of women. This is seen in measures like our 
female colleagues’ participation in the women foresters’ conference, op-
tions for striking a better work-life balance, and gender-sensitive per-
sonnel marketing actions like our Girls’ Days events. The students here 
get an opportunity to learn about the everyday working environment at 
the ÖBf.

Training, education and further development 
Comprehensive employee training and development measures were 

also carried out during 2019. The training programme included 187 
training and development offerings, 44 of which were part of the ÖBf’s 
internal training programme. Most of these were of a technical nature, 
but a number of seminars were also provided on strengthening social 
and personal skills and on leadership culture. An apprenticeship work-
shop, three training courses and coaching options were provided too.

 

Forest utilisation rights
The volume of timber delivered to the beneficiaries of forest utilisati-

on rights was around 147,000 solid m3 in 2019 (compared to 151,000 
solid m3 in 2018). In addition to the volumes currently being supplied, 
this includes timber which was damaged by weather events and timber 
which is given in kind instead of for monetary compensation.

The exercising of grazing rights totalled about 43,000 livestock units 

for the reporting period. Every year on Bundesforste land, about 70,000 
livestock of different kinds are either kept on mountain pastures over 
the summer or are grazed near their home farms. In total, the equiva-
lent value of forest utilisation rights in 2019 is around EUR 8.3 million 
(2018: roughly EUR 8,5 million).

Incidence of damaged timber
Damaged timber in 2019 amounted to 79% of the total felled; this 

proportion was thus significantly higher than in the previous year 
(66%). The forestry operations in Traun-Innviertel, Waldviertel-Voral-
pen and Styria were most heavily affected. The leading cause of damage 
in 2019 was not bark beetle infestations, but local windfall (especially in 
Styria), with a total of 477,000 solid m3 (2018: 682,000 solid m3), follo-
wed by snow breakage of 413,000 solid m3 (2018: 15,000 solid m3). Bark 
beetles caused about 212,000 solid m3 of damaged timber (2018: 
240,000 solid m3). This represents an approximately 12% reduction and 
is due to intensive bark beetle control efforts in previous years.

Corporate environmental protection 
Resource conservation and climate protection are the Bundesforste’s 

two overarching long-term goals in the Environmental Protection seg-
ment. To encourage staff to increase their efforts at the operations, all of 
the environmental measures that have been conducted since 2010 were 
summarised and presented internally in early 2020. Data captured on 
electricity consumption, mobility habits of staff and the use of consu-
mables gave the individual operations reference points to start making 
improvements. Reducing the number of kilometres driven using the 
fleet of vehicles was helped by increased use of telephone and video 
conferencing and encouraging train rides.

Based on a previous project that revealed the existence of microplas-
tics in various soil samples in early 2019, a two-year project was laun-
ched at the end of the year to “eliminate plastics”. In future, there 
should be no products used in forest management, primarily when pro-
tecting young trees from browsing and when marking trees for use, that 
are made from non-biodegradable plastics.

OUTLOOK FOR ÖBF AG 
The measures adopted by the Austrian Federal Government because 

of the Covid pandemic will undoubtedly have an effect on macroecono-
mic development. The impacts on the 2020 annual result could not be 
quantified at the time these annual financial statements were prepared. 
The business segments of ÖBf AG will be affected in different ways, but 
this does not put the future of the whole company at risk and there is no 
threat of liquidity problems either.

At present, it seems that timber production in 2020 will remain at a 
sustainable level, just like in past years. In previous years the European 
log market had an oversupply of logs, particularly in the summer 
months, for reasons attributable to climate change. This is compounded 

in the current year with the as yet unforeseeable impacts of the Covid 
pandemic on our clients. This will weigh down on business develop-
ments in 2020. Consequently, further optimised cost structures and 
processes at the company will be crucially important to ensure the suc-
cess of the Bundesforste.

There are signs that business development is slowing in the Real Es-
tate segment as well. While we still anticipate business will remain solid, 
it seems unlikely today that the growth of previous years will continue. 

The development of the Renewable Energy segment is currently go-
ing as planned. Revenues will fall short of the budgeted levels owing to 
the sharp fall in electricity prices in the first quarter of 2020. Nonethel-
ess, the energy segment will still make a key contribution to the overall 
results of the group. Investments in this segment support and stabilise 
the company’s development, protecting it from cyclical market trends in 
core business.

Just like previous years, in 2020 the emphasis with holding activities 
will be on managing existing holdings and further developing renewa-
ble energy, above all through the construction and operation of small-
scale hydropower plants as well as the development and implementation 
of projects in the wind energy sector. 

Ongoing work is being carried out on implementing the business 
strategy elaborated in 2019. One major impact of the business strategy is 
investments in the Real Estate and Renewable Energy segments, with 
the goal of generating stable contributions to profit in the long term to 
further protect the company from fluctuations in the core Forest/Tim-
ber business segment. 

 

Purkersdorf, April 28, 2019 Managing Board 
 Dr. Rudolf Freidhager 
 Georg Schöppl 
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Group

Acquisition/production cost Cumulative amortisations                  Residual book values

As at
1.1.2019 Additions Disposals Re-

classification
As at

31.12.2019

Cumulative
amortisation

1.1.2019
Additions Write-ups Re-classification Disposals

Cumulative 
amortisation/
depreciation
31.12.2019

As at
31.12.2019

As at
31.12.2018

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

I. Intangible fixed assets

1. Licences

14,708,113.35 269,261.27 567,027.76 240,186.27 14,650,533.13 11,043,450.63 448,797.98 0.00 210,106.85 556,669.55 11,145,685.91 3,504,847.22 3,664,662.72

2. Goodwill

256,476.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 256,476.61 183,271.13 9,150.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 192,421.82 64,054.79 73,205.48

3. Payments on account

126,431.14 166,858.94 0.00 -181,883.18 111,406.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111,406.90 126,431.14

15,091,021.10 436,120.21 567,027.76 58,303.09 15,018,416.64 11,226,721.76 457,948.67 0.00 210,106.85 556,669.55 11,338,107.73 3,680,308.91 3,864,299.34

II. Tangible fixed assets

1. Land

244,743,061.56 1,754,695.44 1,944,210.58 0.00 244,553,546.42 481,136.90 498.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 481,635.83 244,071,910.59 244,261,924.66

2. Buildings, including buildings on land owned by others

135,009,412.30 4,380,837.68 632,505.99 1,851,198.85 140,608,942.84 62,489,326.41 3,682,459.10 0.00 -210,106.85 501,892.15 65,459,786.51 75,149,156.33 72,520,085.89

3. Technical plant and machinery

66,162,533.68 1,150,607.57 3,839,641.37 243,969.65 63,717,469.53 22,997,124.75 4,053,715.50 0.00 -1,353.70 3,675,099.05 23,374,387.50 40,343,082.03 43,165,408.93

4. Other plant, operating and business equipment

33,211,425.73 3,484,216.07 3,653,322.30 204,352.19 33,246,671.69 23,256,895.43 3,074,698.82 0.00 1,353.70 3,367,575.92 22,965,372.03 10,281,299.66 9,954,530.30

5. Payments on account and assets under construction

3,709,696.39 6,134,271.13 14,106.75 -2,357,823.78 7,472,036.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,472,036.99 3,709,696.39

482,836,129.66 16,904,627.89 10,083,786.99 -58,303.09 489,598,667.47 109,224,483.49 10,811,372.35 0.00 -210,106.85 7,544,567.12 112,281,181.87 377,317,485.60 373,611,646.17

III. Financial assets

1. Shares in affiliates

109,704.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 109,704.14 109,704.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 109,704.14 0.00 0.00

2. Shares in associates

9,417,548.32 522.01 500,000.00 0.00 8,918,070.33 6,471,617.87 0.00 1,076,366.01 0.00 0.00 5,395,251.86 3,522,818.47 2,945,930.45

3. Equity holdings

105.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 105.19 105.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 105.19 0.00 0.00

4. Securities (rights) held as long-term investments

957,867.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 957,867.92 956,850.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 956,850.50 1,017.42 1,017.42

5. Other loans

466,567.26 161,186.00 130,633.82 0.00 497,119.44 39,636.12 22,629.77 17,538.65 0.00 0.00 44,727.24 452,392.20 426,931.14

10,951,792.83 161,708.01 630,633.82 0.00 10,482,867.02 7,577,913.82 22,629.77 1,093,904.66 0.00 0.00 6,506,638.93 3,976,228.09 3,373,879.01

508,878,943.59 17,502,456.11 11,281,448.57 0.00 515,099,951.13 128,029,119.07 11,291,950.79 1,093,904.66 0.00 8,101,236.67 130,125,928.53 384,974,022.60 380,849,824.52

Development of Group’s fixed assets
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31.12.2019

EUR
31.12.2018

EUR thousand

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible fixed assets

1. Licences and similar rights 3,504,847.22 3,665 

2. Goodwill 64,054.79 73 

3. Payments on account 111,406.90 126 

3,680,308.91 3,864 

II. Tangible fixed assets

1. Land 244,071,910.59 244,262 

2. Buildings, including buildings 
    on land owned by others

75,149,156.33 72,520 

3. Technical plant and machinery 40,343,082.03 43,165 

4. Other plant, operating 
    and business equipment

10,281,299.66 9,955 

5. Payments on account 
    and assets under construction

7,472,036.99 3,710 

377,317,485.60 373,612 

III. Financial assets

1. Shares in associates 3,522,818.47 2,946 

2. Securities (rights) held as long-term investments 1,017.42 1

3. Other loans 452,392.20 427 

3,976,228.09 3,374 

384,974,022.60 380,850 

B. Current assets

I. Stocks

1. Raw materials, auxiliary materials and fuels  1,763,704.08 1,932 

2. Finished and unfinished products 25,746,274.02 13,034 

3. Payments on account 18,393.17 16 

27,528,371.27 14,982 

II. Receivables and other assets

1. Trade accounts receivable of which with remaining useful life more than 
one year: EUR 0 (previous year: TEUR 2)

16,994,027.60 16,371 

2. Receivables from affiliates of which with remaining useful life more than 
one year: EUR 0 (previous year: TEUR 0)

36,000.00 1,222 

3. Receivables from associates of which with remaining useful life more 
than one year: EUR 0 (previous year: TEUR 0)

14,973.40 14 

4. Other assets and receivables of which with remaining useful life more than 
one year: EUR 221, 943 (previous year: TEUR 221)

5,336,903.21 1,126 

22,381,904.21 18,733 

III. Cash on hand, credit balances at banks 11,731,926.33 8,727 

61,642,201.81 42,442 

C. Deferred expenses and accrued income 724,423.14 598 

D. Deferred tax assets 2,291,698.37 2,419 

449,632,345.92 426,309 

31.12.2019
EUR

31.12.2018
EUR thousand

A. Equity capital

I. Share capital 150,000,000.00 150,000 

II. Capital reserves
unallocated

1,493,463.07 1,493 

III. Profit reserves
1. Statutory reserve

15,000,000.00 15,000 

2. Other reserves (unallocated reserves) 2,959,891.30 2,960 

IV. Shares of other shareholders in equity capital 2,783,886.26 2,522 

V. Retained profit, of which profit carried forward EUR 38,561,231.16
(previous year: profit carried forward TEUR 27,092)

61,472,256.29 58,398 

233,709,496.92 230,373 

B. Investment grants for fixed assets 3,931,642.29 4,090 

C. Reserves

1. Reserves for termination payments 17,997,046.72 19,580 

2. Tax reserves 101,900.00 1,710 

3. Other reserves 12,672,712.56 17,277 

30,771,659.28 38,567 

D. Liabilities

1. Liabilities to banks and other financing of which with remaining useful life up 
to one year: EUR 84,397,931 (previous year: TEUR 56,437)  
of which with remaining useful life more than one year: EUR 64,678,815  
(previous year: TEUR 67,971) 

149,076,745.81 124,408 

2. Advance payments received on orders of which with remaining useful life up 
to one year: EUR 1,868,548 (previous year: TEUR 29) 
of which with remaining useful life more than one year: EUR 0  
(previous year: TEUR 0)

1,868,548.10 29 

3. Trade accounts payable of which with remaining useful life up to one year: 
EUR 11,965,896 (previous year: TEUR 10,660) 
of which with remaining useful life more than one year: EUR 0  
(previous year: TEUR 0)

11,965,896.49 10,660 

4. Other liabilities 
of which from taxes EUR 2,516,764 (previous year: TEUR 2,680),
of which in context of social security EUR 1,382,484 
(previous year: TEUR 1,372)

of which with remaining useful life up to one year: EUR 7,365,185  
(previous year: TEUR 7,837) 
of which with remaining useful life more than one year: EUR 389,320  
(previous year: TEUR 462)

7,754,504.98 8,299 

of which with remaining useful life up to one year: EUR 105,597,560 (previous year: TEUR 74,963)
of which with remaining useful life more than one year: EUR 65,068,135 (previous year: TEUR 68,433)

170,665,695.38 143,396 

E. Accrued expenses and deferred incom 10,553,852.05 9,883 

449,632,345.92 426,309 

Balance sheet 
Equity and liabilitiesAssets  
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b) Associates

Name of company
Registered 
office

Share of
capital

Affiliated to 
Group since

WIEN ENERGIE Bundesforste 
Biomasse Kraftwerk GmbH Vienna 33.33 % 19 May 2004

WIEN ENERGIE Bundesforste Bio-
masse Kraftwerk GmbH & Co KG Vienna 33.33 % 20 May 2004

Kraftwerk Dientenbach GmbH Salzburg 33.33 % 16 Dec 2009

c) Equity holdings

Given its subordinate importance (§ 263 (2) UGB) Hauserberg 
Mautstraße GesnbR, Mayrhofen, was included at cost, reduced by any 
applicable amortisation.

2. Consolidation principles  
Capital consolidation 

Capital consolidation is performed using the book value method 
both in the case of full consolidation (§ 254 (1) UGB) and in the case of 
accounting using the equity method (§ 264 (1) UGB). Accordingly, the 
book values of the shares are offset against the proportionate equity 
capital of the subsidiaries at the time of acquisition or first-time inclu-
sion in the consolidated financial statements. 

Any resulting differences were offset against profit carried forward 
as differences, provided it was not possible to allocate them to individu-
al assets or liabilities. 

Debt consolidation 
As part of debt consolidation, trade accounts receivable and other 

receivables arising from relationships between the companies included 
in the consolidated financial statements are offset against the corres-
ponding liabilities.

Income and expenditure consolidation 
All internal Group income and expenses are netted. 

Elimination of inter-company results 
Inter-company results from internal Group supply and service rela-

tionships are eliminated.

I. GENERAL NOTES

These consolidated financial statements were prepared in ac-
cordance with the prevailing provisions of the UGB (Austrian Com-
mercial Code), giving due consideration to the principles of orderly 
accounting and the general requirement to provide as true and fair a 
view as possible of the Group’s financial position and financial perfor-
mance in accordance with § 250 (2) UGB. The provisions introduced 
through the Law Amending Austrian company law for EU purposes 
(Gesellschaftsrechtsänderungsgesetz) are applicable. 

The annual financial statements of the affiliated companies included 
in the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the ba-
sis of the provisions of the UGB in accordance with the Group’s uni-
form guidelines. The Group’s balance sheet date is 31 December 2019. 

The consolidated income statement was prepared using the total-
cost method.

1. Scope of consolidation  

The Group’s parent company is Österreichische Bundesforste AG. 
Consolidated financial statements were first prepared on 1 January 
2002.

The consolidated accounts include the following companies: 

a) Subsidiaries requiring consolidation - full consolidation

Name of company
Registered 
office

Share of
capital

Selected initial
consolidation
date

ÖBf Beteiligungs GmbH Purkersdorf 100 % 1 Jan 2002

Hallstatt Wasserkraft GmbH Purkersdorf 51 % 1 Jan 2013

Wasserkraftwerk Forstaubach  
Gleiming GmbH Purkersdorf 60 % 1 Jan 2014

Wasserkraftwerk Taurach GmbH Purkersdorf 60 % 11 Jun 2014

Windpark Pretul GmbH   Purkersdorf 100 % 20 May 2015

ÖBf Wasserkraft GesmbH  Purkersdorf 100 %  1 Jan 2017

Notes to the consolidated  
financial statements as at  
31 December 2019

Income statement for the 2019 financial year
2019
EUR

2018 
TEUR

1. Sales revenue 202,021,942.82 226,394

2. Change in the stock of finished and unfinished products, and services not yet billable 12,712,706.06 3,638

3. Other own work capitalised 1,844,254.59 1,643

4. Other operating income

a) Income from disposals from and additions to assets, with the exception of financial assets 1,692,642.99 2,252

b) Income from release of reserves 1,299,287.53 746

c) Other 2,790,440.43 3,373

5,782,370.95 6,371

5. Expenses for materials and other related manufacturing

a) Costs of materials -11,966,036.03 -16,213

b) Costs of services used -53,049,808.42 -42,962

-65,015,844.45 -59,175

6. Personnel costs

a) Wages and salaries

aa) Wages -14,203,272.75 -16,242

ab) Salaries -35,446,582.49 -37,173

b) Social expenditure of which expenses for retirement pensions EUR 676,937.38
(previous year: TEUR 598)

-16,319,113.63 -17,467

aa) Expenses for termination payments and payments to the company pension scheme for employees 
EUR 1,384,497.07 (previous year: TEUR 2,036)

bb) Expenses for statutory social security contributions as well as remuneration-dependent contribu-
tions and mandatory payments EUR 14,366,643.16 (previous year: TEUR 14,527)

-65,968,968.87 -70,882

7. Amortisation/depreciation on tangible and intangible fixed assets -11,,269,321.02 -11,882

8. Other operating expenses

a) Taxes, if not included under row 18 -4,613,810.20 -4,565

b) Usufruct fees -4,168,471.16 -8,307

c) Other -58,149,569.79 -55,440

-66,931,851.15 -68,312

9. Subtotal from rows 1 - 8 13,175,288.93 27,795

10. Income from associates 137,525.25 2

11. Income from other securities invested long term 1,120.00 1

12. Other interest and similar income of which from affiliates  
EUR 0 (previous year: TEUR 1)

41,680.05 52

13. Income from disposals of and additions to financial assets 956,901.42 17

14. Expenses from financial assets, of which
a) Depreciation EUR 515,753 (previous year: TEUR 1,745)
b) Expenses from associates EUR 500.000 (previous year: TEUR 1.735)

-22,629.77 -516

15. Interest and similar expenses -842,026.49 -963

16. Subtotal from rows 10 - 15 272,570.46 -1,407

17. Profit/loss before tax (subtotal from rows 9 and 16) 13,447,859.39 26,388

18. Taxes on income and earnings -3,015,958.18 -6,491

19. Deferred taxes -95,508.93 73

20. Profit/loss after tax = Net income 10,336,392.28 19,970

21. Shares of other shareholders -261,562.47 -134

22. Profit carryforward 51,397,426.48 38,561

23. Retained profit 61,472,256.29 58,397
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II. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
AND VALUATION METHODS

Non-cash contribution - 
Österreichische Bundesforste AG

The assets of Österreichische Bundesforste AG taken over as part of 
the non-cash contribution of the economic entity “Österreichische 
Bundesforste” as at 1 January 1997 were recognised at fair value in ac-
cordance with § 11 (2) Federal Forests Act 1996 (Fed. Law Gazette 
[BGBl.] 793/1996) pursuant to § 202 (1) UGB. These values are conside-
red acquisition cost.

Tangible and intangible fixed assets
Both tangible and intangible fixed assets are valued at cost and 

amortised/depreciated on a straight-line basis. The normal annual wri-
te-downs are applied over the following useful lives, with the assets re-
ceived in the non-cash contribution written down over the given resi-
dual useful life.

2019 2018

Software 3 - 4 years 3 - 4 years

Goodwill 15 years 15 years

Other rights 15 years 15 years

Forest roads 15 years 15 years

Facilities on land 15 - 50 years 15 - 50 years

Buildings 15 - 66.67 years 15 - 66.67 years

Machinery 6 - 35 years 6 - 35 years

Tools 3 - 8 years 3 - 8 years

Vehicles 5 - 7 years 5 - 7 years

Business and operating equipment 1 - 10 years 1 - 10 years

These are the standard amortisation/depreciation periods. Individu-
al deviations may occur. Unscheduled amortisation/depreciation is re-
corded in accordance with § 204 (2) UGB, if any loss in value appears to 
be a lasting change. Any unscheduled amortisation/depreciation is re-
versed in accordance with § 208 (1) UGB, if the reason for the write-
down no longer applies.

The option to capitalise interest on borrowed capital for self-manu-
factured assets was not used

 

Financial assets
The equity approach is applied for (associated) undertakings which are 

not fully consolidated. Equity holdings as well as securities (loan stock 
rights) for fixed assets are valued at cost. If this value is higher than the 
value attributable to them as of the balance sheet date, unscheduled depre-
ciation is recorded.

Accrued expenses and deferred income
Long-term rental agreements and leases were treated correspondin-

gly on an accrual basis.

Currency translations
Receivables and bank balances, if in foreign currency, are generally 

valued at the middle rate at the time they occur, taking into account 
exchange losses arising from changes in the exchange rate as of the ba-
lance sheet date.

Foreign currency liabilities are valued at the rate prevailing when 
incurred or the middle rate as of the balance sheet date, whichever is 
higher.

III. NOTES ON THE 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Fixed Assets
Changes to fixed assets are presented in the appendix to the notes on 

the consolidated financial statements. The value of the land amounts to 
EUR 243,941,486 (previous year: EUR 244,262,000).

Among reported other loans an amount of EUR 108,249 (previous 
year: EUR 99,000) has a residual term of up to one year. Other loans 
mainly comprise loans to employees of the Group’s parent company.

Current Assets
Given that it is not always possible to draw a clear line between fini-

shed and unfinished products, particularly in the context of harvesting 
raw timber, these items were combined into one balance sheet item (of 
which timber stocks EUR 25,339,859 [previous year: EUR 12,420,000]). 

Finished and unfinished products were measured at the lower sales 
price as of the reporting date of 31 December 2019.

Valuation allowances were applied and deducted directly in the case 
of individual risks with receivables.

In the case of trade accounts receivable a general valuation allo-
wance of EUR 162,873 (previous year: EUR 167,000) was applied.

The other receivables include the following significant income, which 
only affects the cash balance after the balance sheet date:

31 Dec 2019
EUR

31 Dec 2018
EUR thousand

Receivables, Federal Ministry of Finance 2,731,529 0

Receivables from tax authority 1,194,553 0

Real estate management deferrals: 
Property development contracts 220,625 221

Existing contracts 780,286 451

4,926,993 672

Receivables from associates largely include trade receivables of EUR 
36,000 (previous year: EUR 1,221,000).    

Deferred Tax Assets

The differences between the commercial and fiscal valuations in the 
calculation of deferred tax assets largely affect the reserve for termina-
tion payments, the distribution of maintenance expenditure, the reser-
ve for outstanding maintenance costs and the outstanding seventh of 
the write-downs to the going concern value. In addition, deferred tax 
assets and liabilities are included in fixed assets based on various carry-
ing values. A corporate tax rate of 25% was assumed for the calculation.

Information On Capital 
Pursuant to § 2 (6) Federal Forests Act (as in BGBl. 136/2004) the 

capital stock is EUR 150,000,000 (previous year: EUR 150,000,000). No 
shares were issued. The sole shareholder is the Federal Government. 
Shareholder rights are exercised by the Federal Minister for Agricul-
ture, Regions and Tourism. 

Authorised capital tallies with the share capital.
The unallocated retained earnings as of 31 December 2019 amoun-

ting to EUR 2,959,891 (EUR 2,960,000 in the previous year) stem from 
the reclassification of untaxed reserves net of deferred taxes into the 
equity of the parent company ÖBf AG, which was carried out on the 
basis of RÄG 2014 as at 31 December 2016.

At the parent company ÖBf AG, it was proposed to make no distri-
butions to the owner for the 2019 financial year. In the previous year the 
distribution proposal amounted to EUR 7 million.

Investment Grants
As at 
1.1.2019
in EUR

Re-classifi-
cation
in EUR

Alloca-
tion
in EUR

Release
in EUR

As at 
31.12.2019
in EUR

Rights and buildings equivalent 
to land

3,392,105 101,230 0 -112,033 3,381,302

Technical plant and machinery 648,023 -101,230 10,890 -50,401 507,282

Other plant, operating and busi-
ness equipment

49,796 0 0 -6,738 43,058

Total 4,089,924 0 10,890 -169,173 3,931,642

Current assets
Stocks are determined by means of physical stock-taking. Raw ma-

terials, auxiliary materials and fuels are recognised at purchase cost, 
while finished and unfinished products are recognised at the lower of 
production cost and the sales price at the reporting date. The produc-
tion costs include unit costs as well as proportionate material and pro-
duction overheads. Where the sales-based comparison value is lower, 
this value was used for the recognition.

For raw materials, auxiliary materials and fuels, fixed values are 
mainly used. 

 
Specific valuation allowances were applied as necessary for receiva-

bles. In addition, a general valuation allowance of 1% (1% in the previ-
ous year) was deducted from trade accounts receivable where specific 
valuation allowances were not applied. The percentage used was based 
on empirical values from past experience.

Deferred expenses and accrued income
Given the legal form of some non-manual employee contracts, it was 

necessary to treat salary payments for January 2020 on an accrual basis. 
In addition, expenses from hunting lease agreements were also treated 
on an accrual basis.

Reserves and liabilities
Reserves were allocated with due consideration of the commercial 

prudence principle, at the anticipated level.
Reserves for termination payments were calculated in accordance 

with the provisions of AFRAC (Austrian Financial Reporting and Audi-
ting Committee) Opinion No. 27 Personnel Provisions (UGB) based on 
actuarial principles, applying an interest rate of 1.55% (2.00% in the pre-
vious year); salary increases of 1.71% (1.90% in the previous year) affec-
ting all groups of employees were deducted from this interest rate (parti-
al net interest rate method). Additionally, salary increases of 0.33% 
(0.12% in the previous year) for manual and 0.58% (0.41% in the previous 
year) for non-manual employees were applied under the gross method. 
The interest rate corresponds to the average market interest rate for high-
quality corporate bonds with an average residual term of 9 years (10 ye-
ars in the previous year) for termination obligations.

The retirement age for women in the calculation is 55 to 65 years (pre-
vious year 55 to 65 years) and for men 60 to 65 years (previous year 60 to 
65 years), in line with the statutory minimum retirement age and the 
retirement ages defined in individual contracts. No deductions were 
made for fluctuations, similarly to the previous year. 

Reserves for holidays not yet taken and time in lieu were calculated 
with the inclusion of pro rata incidental wage costs.

Liabilities are reported at the settlement amount.
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Reserves
At EUR 5,144,544 (previous year: EUR 10,739,000), the other reser-

ves relate to human resources. The reserve for other provisions amoun-
ted to EUR 7,528,168 (previous year: EUR 6,538,000). The reserves for 
human resources include, in particular, reserves for leave not taken 
and time in lieu. The reserve for other provisions comprises, among 
other things, timber production costs not yet recognised, and outstan-
ding maintenance costs.

Other financial obligations
Obligations arising from the use of tangible fixed assets not reported 
on the balance sheet:

EUR EUR thousand

Obligations 2020 1,248,609 Obligations 2019 1,159

Obligations 2020 - 2024 6,243,046 Obligations 2019 - 2023 5,796

There are also financial obligations from investment orders in 
fixed assets as of the balance sheet date, amounting to EUR 1,092,693 
(previous year: EUR 1,920,000).

Contingent liabilities
Guarantees amounting to EUR 1,072,123 (previous year: EUR 

1,072,000) serve as collateral for the payment on account made in the 
financial year by OeMAG Abwicklungsstelle für Ökostrom AG, and 
are valid until the final settlement is checked. 

In addition, there is a real estate charge of EUR 30,137 (previous 
year: EUR 30,000) for the preservation and removal of buildings in are-
as near public waters.

IV. NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED  
INCOME STATEMENT

The total cost method is applied in the consolidated income  
statement.

EUR 1,876,770 of the sales revenue (previous year: EUR 2,130,000) 
relates to international sales and the remainder is domestic.

The sales revenue comprises:
2019
EUR

2018
EUR thousand

Own timber 91,422,495 108,342

Timber trade 12,400,917 20,149

Hunting 20,326,196 20,152

Fisheries 1,933,278 1,873

Forest/Timber 126,082,886 150,516

Hydroelectricity, wind power and biomass 12,116,844 11,357

Renewable energy 12,116,844 11,357

Leasing 11,096,281 10,604

Rental 8,016,708 7,553

Tourism 18,289,864 17,785

Water 1,017,437 847

Mineral resources 10,129,985 9,529

Real estate 48,550,275 46,318

Consultancy 85,020 236

Forestry services 3,550,567 4,398

Forest technology 1,800,232 2,684

Ecosystem management 7,214,070 7,285

Services 12,649,889 14,603

Other services 2,622,049 3,600

Sales revenue 202,021,943 226,394

Expenses for termination payments and payments to the compa-
ny pension funds include expenses for termination payments amoun-
ting to EUR 582,007 (previous year: EUR 950,000).

Expenses in connection with the change in the provision for ter-
mination obligations are recognised under personnel costs. The op-
tion under paragraph 95 of AFRAC Opinion 27 Personnel Provisions 
(UGB) was not used. 

The independent auditor expenses include expenses for auditing 
the annual financial statements and consolidated financial statements, 
amounting to EUR 53,380 (previous year: EUR 55,000), and other con-
sulting services amounting to EUR 3,300 (previous year: EUR 13,000). 

Expenses on financial assets comprise no extraordinary amortisa-
tion of an associate (previous year: EUR 500,000) and amortisation of 
loans amounting to EUR 22,630 (previous year: EUR 16,000).

Taxes on income relate entirely to corporate tax. 
 
 

V. OTHER INFORMATION

Average headcount 
(converted into full-time equivalents): 

2019 2018

Manual workers    349    380

Non-manual employees    623    620

Total    972 1,000

Expenses for termination payments and  
pensions for the Managing Board and for 
executive employees

The following expenses were incurred with regard to termination 
payments, benefits payable to the employee pension funds and the 
employer’s contributions to pension funds: 

2019
EUR

2018
EUR thousand

Managing Board and executive employees 148,425 446

Other employees 2,090,324 1,615

Total 2,238,749 2,061

Remuneration for the Managing Board and 
Supervisory Board

Members of the Managing Board received the following remunera-
tion:

2019
EUR
not performance 
related

2019
EUR
performance-
related

Dr. Rudolf Freidhager 314,715 70,000

Georg Schöppl 333,992 70,000

648,707 140,000

2018 
EUR
not performance 
related

2018 
EUR
performance-
related

Dr. Rudolf Freidhager 314,715 68,250

Georg Schöppl 303,715 86,308

618,430 154,558

Liabilities as at 31 December 2019 Liabilities according to 
balance sheet
EUR

Residual term up to 
1 year
EUR

Residual term          
1 to 5 years
EUR

Residual term more  
than 5 years
EUR

Liabilities to banks and other 
financing 149,076,746 84,397,931 53,289,702 11,389,113

Advance payments received on orders 1,868,548 1,868,548 0 0

Trade accounts payable 11,965,896 11,965,896 0 0

Other liabilities 7,754,505 7,365,185 76,111 313,209

Total 170,665,695 105,597,560 53,365,813 11,702,322

Liabilities as at 31 December 2018 Liabilities according to 
balance sheet
EUR thousand

Residual term up to 
1 year
EUR thousand

Residual term            
1 to 5 years
EUR thousand

Residual term more  
than 5 years
EUR thousand

Liabilities to banks 124,408 56,437 53,762 14,209

Advance payments received on orders  29 29 0 0

Trade accounts payable 10,660 10,660 0 0

Other liabilities 8,299 7,837 157 305

Total 143,396 74,963 53,919 14,514

“Liabilities to banks and other financing” comprised the following in 
the reporting year:

31 Dec 2019
EUR

31 Dec 2018
EUR thousand

to banks 119,076,746 124,408

to the Republic of Austria 30,000,000 0

EUR 27,614,503 of this (previous year: EUR 31,584,000) is materially 
secured by means of pledging shares and by liens. 

The other liabilities include the following important expenses which 
only affect the cash balance after the balance sheet date:

31 Dec 2019
EUR

31 Dec 2018
EUR thousand

Usufruct rights 0 1,607

Social security liabilities 714,221 726

Other payroll taxes 237,853 238

Other HR liabilities 215,582 252

1,167,656 2,823
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For the 2019 financial year the members of the Supervisory Board 
received attendance fees and expense allowances amounting to a total 
of EUR 55,800, compared to attendance fees and expense allowances in 
2018 of EUR 55,000. 

No loans were disbursed in the financial year to board members and 
there were no business relations with the members of the Managing 
Board and the Supervisory Board.

Transactions with other companies owned directly by the Republic 
of Austria are concluded at arm’s length.

 
Events after the balance sheet date 

The new coronavirus has spread throughout many European coun-
tries at the time of preparing these financial statements, including Aus-
tria. This had no effect on the balance sheet as of 31 December 2019. 
Any impacts on the individual financial statements of the parent com-
pany ÖBf AG cannot be validly assessed at present, and would only be 
taken into account in the 2020 financial statements. 

Based on our information to date, however, and despite the lack of 
knowledge regarding the future path of the crisis, there are no immedi-
ate signs that the existence of the parent company as a going concern 
would be at risk. This is attributable in particular to the diversification 
of business lines (timber, energy, services, real estate), which prevents a 
complete collapse of business activity; the lack of dependence on sup-
plier chains and the very broadly based client structure mean the loss of 
individual clients presents no threat to overall operations.

The other fully consolidated companies in the consolidated financi-
al statements that have operations only run small-scale hydropower 
plants or a wind farm. Some of these companies have electricity offtake 
agreements, which guarantee the purchase price for generated electri-
city in the coming years. At power plants where market prices have to 
be agreed, the entire electricity production for 2020 has already been 
sold under roughly the same conditions as for 2019. As things stand 
today there are no threats of a drop in income at these companies and 
no liquidity bottlenecks that would threaten their existence. 

In addition to the above, no events of particular importance occur-
red which would have necessitated changes to the financial position and 
financial performance.

 

Executive bodies of the parent company

Board members: 
Dr. Rudolf Freidhager 
Georg Schöppl 

Supervisory Board: 
Elected members:
Gerhard Mannsberger
(Chairman)

Georg Spiegelfeld 
(Deputy Chairman)

Gernot Maier 
Maria Sauer

Members delegated by the Central  
Works Council:
Josef Reisenbichler (until 5 September 2019)

Fabian Fluch (since 5 September 2019)

Lukas Stepanek 

Purkersdorf, April 28, 2019

Board members:

Dr. Rudolf Freidhager 

Georg Schöppl 

Report of the Supervisory Board 

on the 2019 financial year

The Supervisory Board has been kept fully informed by the Managing 
Board of business developments at the company, and in four ordinary as 
well as one constituent meeting has carried out its statutory duties to pro-
vide information and exercise scrutiny. The Audit Committee of the Su-
pervisory Board convened for two meetings (May and December 2019) 
and amongst other items discussed the company’s internal control system 
and risk management. There was also a Staff Committee meeting in De-
cember 2019.

One particular focus of the Supervisory Board’s activities during 2019 was 
on collaboration in the transfer of properties. Rights of veto under the 
Federal Forests Act 1996 (Bundesforstegesetz) were not exercised. Please 
refer to the separate Public Corporate Governance report for compliance 
with the principles of corporate governance and federal shareholding ma-
nagement.

Alongside the reports on current and expected business developments in 
strategic business areas and the affiliates, the Supervisory Board dealt 
among other things with the following issues during the financial year:
Developments on the timber market, internal audit, employment of peo-
ple coming from a refugee background, the economic consideration of 
ecosystem services (values of nature) and the medium-term financial pl-
anning of the company. 

The Supervisory Board was also heavily involved in finalising and com-
missioning the new 2025/2050 business strategy. The Supervisory Board 
placed particular emphasis on continuing to ensure an effective synergy 
between ecological and economic objectives in the company’s work. 
To sum up, the Supervisory Board was informed regularly, promptly and 
comprehensively by the Managing Board about all relevant business de-
velopments as well as the situation and the strategy of the company, inclu-
ding key group companies. Throughout the entire year, the Supervisory 
Board discussed key issues relating to future operations with the Mana-
ging Board, especially the structure and strategy of the company, and mo-
nitored the management in line with the comprehensive reporting of the 
Managing Board. Additionally, there were regular talks between the 
chairman of the Supervisory Board and members of the Managing Board.
An unqualified auditor’s opinion by the auditor, BDO Austria GmbH, 
BDO Austria GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesell-
schaft, QBC 4 – Am Belvedere 4, Eingang Karl-Popper-Strasse 4, 1100 Vi-
enna was expressed on the annual financial statements prepared by the 
Managing Board as at 31 December 2019, including the management re-
port. The auditor’s report was presented to the members of the Superviso-
ry Board in accordance with § 273 (4) UGB (Austrian Commercial Code).

After taking note of the auditor’s report the Supervisory Board approved 
the 2019 annual financial statements and management report, which is 
hereby approved pursuant to § 96 (4) AktG (Stock Corporation Act). The 
consolidated financial statements are noted. There were no reasons for 
any objections.

The Supervisory Board thanks the Managing Board and all employees for 
their efforts during the 2019 financial year. The Supervisory Board thanks 
the shareholder for its trust and confidence.

Purkersdorf, 18 May 2020
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
Gerhard Mannsberger
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